



# **PUBLIC PERFORMANCE**

---

**TARIFFS TABLE**

**2024**



## BUSINESSES WHERE MUSIC IS NECESSARY

---

### A1 BUSINESSES WHERE MUSIC IS NECESSARY USING MAINLY DJ

Indicative businesses: (Entertainment venues, bars, clubs, Café - Bars, etc.)

5% rate on their gross revenues and/or with a minimum amount per operating period within the year as follows:

up to 100 m <sup>2</sup>	3.600,00 €
101 - 200m <sup>2</sup>	5.040,00 €
201 - 300m <sup>2</sup>	6.000,00 €
301 - 400m <sup>2</sup>	7.080,00 €
401 - 500m <sup>2</sup>	7.800,00 €
501 - 700m <sup>2</sup>	8.520,00 €
701 - 900m <sup>2</sup>	9.960,00 €
901m <sup>2</sup> and above	10.680,00 €

### A2. BUSINESSES WHERE MUSIC IS NECESSARY WITH PERIODIC DJ USE

Indicative businesses: (Café - Bars, bars, restaurants, etc.)

5% rate on their gross revenues and/or with a minimum amount per operating period within the year as follows:

up to 100 m <sup>2</sup>	1.800,00 €
101 - 200m <sup>2</sup>	2.520,00 €
201 - 300m <sup>2</sup>	3.000,00 €
301 - 400m <sup>2</sup>	3.600,00 €
401 - 500m <sup>2</sup>	3.960,00 €
501 - 700m <sup>2</sup>	4.320,00 €
701 - 900m <sup>2</sup>	5.040,00 €
901m <sup>2</sup> and above	6.360,00 €



# BUSINESSES WHERE MUSIC IS USEFUL

## B1A. BUSINESSES WHERE MUSIC IS ABSOLUTELY USEFUL\*

Indicative businesses: (Cafes, restaurants, trattorias, etc.)

Amount per operating period within the year as follows:

up to 50 m <sup>2</sup>	500,00 €
51 - 100 m <sup>2</sup>	750,00 €
101 – 200 m <sup>2</sup>	1.000,00 €
201 – 300 m <sup>2</sup>	1.300,00 €
301 – 400 m <sup>2</sup>	1.600,00 €
401 – 500 m <sup>2</sup>	2.000,00 €
501 – 600 m <sup>2</sup>	2.400,00 €
601 and above	3.000,00 €

## B1B. BUSINESSES WHERE MUSIC IS USEFUL\*

(WITH EXCLUSIVE USE OF RADIO AND/OR PRESENCE OF TELEVISION)

Indicative businesses: (take-away, patisseries, bakeries, coffee shops, etc.)

Amount per operating period within the year as follows:

up to 50 m <sup>2</sup>	120,00 €
51 - 100 m <sup>2</sup>	180,00 €
101 – 200 m <sup>2</sup>	240,00 €
201 – 300 m <sup>2</sup>	300,00 €
301 – 400 m <sup>2</sup>	372,00 €
401 – 500 m <sup>2</sup>	480,00 €
500 – 600 m <sup>2</sup>	564,00 €
601 – 700 m <sup>2</sup>	636,00 €
701 – 800 m <sup>2</sup>	708,00 €
801 – 900 m <sup>2</sup>	780,00 €
901 – 1000 m <sup>2</sup>	852,00 €
1001m <sup>2</sup> and above	924,00 €

\*If events also take place in the above businesses, these will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.



# ENTERTAINMENT AND SPORTS VENUES

---

## B2A. RECREATION AREAS

(Bowling, skating rinks, billiards, roller skating, ice skating, playgrounds, camps, etc.)

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

up to 200m <sup>2</sup>	360,00 €
201 - 400m <sup>2</sup>	600,00 €
401 - 800m <sup>2</sup>	840,00 €
801 m <sup>2</sup> and above	1200,00 €

(Excludes public and state camps)

## B2B. CASINOS

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

up to 500 m <sup>2</sup>	1.200,00 €
501 – 1000 m <sup>2</sup>	2.400,00 €
1001 m <sup>2</sup> and above	3.600,00 €

## B2C. GAMING HALLS

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

up to 250 m <sup>2</sup>	600,00 €
251m <sup>2</sup> and above	1.200,00 €

## B2D. LUNA PARKS – WATER PARKS – SKI CENTERS - CART TRACKS – EQUESTRIAN CLUBS

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

up to 500 m <sup>2</sup>	600,00 €
501 – 1.000 m <sup>2</sup>	1.200,00 €
1.001 m <sup>2</sup> and above	2.400,00 €

\*If events also take place in the above businesses, these will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.

\*If other areas such as bars, cafes, restaurants, etc. operate in the upper areas, they will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.



# ENTERTAINMENT AND SPORTS VENUES

---

## B3 SPORTS AREAS/FIELDS

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

up to 10.000 θέσεις	3.000,00 €
10.001 - 30.000	4.000,00 €
30.001 and above	5.000,00 €

(Amateur categorie fields are excluded)

## B4A GYM

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

up to 200 m <sup>2</sup>	360,00 €
201 m <sup>2</sup> – 400 m <sup>2</sup>	600,00 €
401 m <sup>2</sup> – 800 m <sup>2</sup>	840,00 €
801 m <sup>2</sup> – 1200 m <sup>2</sup>	1.440,00 €
1201 m <sup>2</sup> – 1600 m <sup>2</sup>	1.800,00 €
for every + 500 m <sup>2</sup>	+ 300,00 €

## B4B DANCE SCHOOLS & DANCE STUDIOS:

Annual Flat Fee as follows: 600,00€

\*If events also take place in the above businesses, these will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.

\*If other areas such as bars, cafes, restaurants, etc. operate in the upper areas, they will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.



# BUSINESS TRADE & SERVICE PROVISION BUSINESSES

## C1. SHOPPING MALLS

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

up to 500 m <sup>2</sup>	240,00 €
501 - 1000m <sup>2</sup>	360,00 €
1001 - 1500m <sup>2</sup>	480,00 €
for every 500m <sup>2</sup>	+100,00 €

## C2. DEPARTMENT STORES

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

up to 400m <sup>2</sup>	480,00 €
401 - 500m <sup>2</sup>	600,00 €
501 - 700m <sup>2</sup>	720,00 €
701 - 1000m <sup>2</sup>	840,00 €
for every +300m <sup>2</sup>	+100,00 €

## C3. SUPER MARKETS

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

up to 100m <sup>2</sup>	120,00 €
101 - 200m <sup>2</sup>	180,00 €
201 - 400m <sup>2</sup>	240,00 €
401 - 800m <sup>2</sup>	300,00 €
801 - 1600m <sup>2</sup>	420,00 €
for every 500 m <sup>2</sup>	+100,00 €

## C4. OTHER BUSINESSES

I.(Clothes, Footwear, Decoration, Cosmetics retailers, Hairdressers, Pharmacies, Electronics Stores, etc.)

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

up to 50 m <sup>2</sup>	120,00 €
51 - 100m <sup>2</sup>	180,00 €
101 - 200m <sup>2</sup>	240,00 €
201 - 300m <sup>2</sup>	360,00 €
301 - 400m <sup>2</sup>	480,00 €
401 - 500m <sup>2</sup>	600,00 €
501 - 700m <sup>2</sup>	720,00 €
701 - 1000m <sup>2</sup>	840,00 €
for every +300m <sup>2</sup>	+100,00 €

## II. Walk by Stalls

Annual Flat Fee as follows: 60,00€

## C5. BEACH AREAS

Annual Flat Fee as follows:  
1.500,00 €

\*If events also take place in the above businesses, these will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.

\*If other areas such as bars, cafes, restaurants, etc. operate in the upper areas, they will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.



# BUSINESS TRADE & SERVICE PROVISION BUSINESSES

## C6. MEANS OF TRANSPORT

- Per ticket:

Airplanes Domestic Lines:	0,06 €
Airplanes Foreign Lines:	0,30 €
Buses, Trains, Coastal Transportation Ships:	0,01 €
Cruise ships (per person, per night):	0,50 €
Tourist Buses (Coaches) per person:	0,02 €

- Tourist Boats for day trips, rental boats

Annual Flat Fee: 1.200,00 € per boat

- Ports, Intercity Bus Stations, Railway Stations and Public Transport Stations, METRO Stations:

Annual Flat Fee: 600,00 €

- Special categories of transport (taxi, limousines)

Annual Flat Fee: 28,80€ per vehicle

- Means of transport :

Means of transport	Per ticket	Per Daily Ticket	Per Monthly Card
Metro / ISAP / Tram	0,01 €	0,03 €	0,50€
Buses / Trolley / Cablecar	0,01 €	-	0,50€

## C7. NURSING INSTITUTIONS - MEDICINE - DIAGNOSTIC CENTERS - AESTHETIC AND SPA INSTITUTE

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

• Doctor's Offices:	240,00 €	(Public hospitals are excluded)
• Spa:	600,00 €	
• Nursing Institutions, Hospitals, Aesthetic Institutes and Private Clinics:	1.800,00 €	(The canteens of hospitals, private and public, fall in the category B1B herein.)

\*If events also take place in the above businesses, these will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.

\*If other areas such as bars, cafes, restaurants, etc. operate in the upper areas, they will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.



## BUSINESS TRADE & SERVICE PROVISION BUSINESSES

---

### C8. BANKS AND SERVICES OF PUBLIC BENEFIT - POST OFFICES - PUBLIC SERVICES

3,00€ per store per day of operation.

---

### C9. PARKING SPACES:

Annual Flat Fee as follows: 500,00 €

---

### C10. AIRPORTS

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

Athens	6.000,00 €
Thessaloniki	6.000,00 €
Island Areas	2.400,00 €
Mainland Areas	1.200,00 €

---

\*If events also take place in the above businesses, these will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.

\*If other areas such as bars, cafes, restaurants, etc. operate in the upper areas, they will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.



# MULTI-PURPOSE FACILITIES FOR CULTURE & SPORTS

---

## D1. THEATERS - CINEMAS - PUBLIC SCREENING SPACES

*(for the halls and common areas for presenting theatrical performances and films to the public)*

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

0 - 500 seats	240,00€
501-1000 seats	480,00€
1001-2000 seats	960,00€
2001- 3000 seats	1.200,00€
for every +1000 seats	+200,00€

---

## D2. MUSEUMS-GALLERIES

*(for the halls and common areas)*

Annual Flat Fee as follows: 600,00€

---

## D3. MULTI-PURPOSE FACILITIES FOR CULTURE AND SPORTS - SPIRITUAL CENTERS

Cumulatively, the reasonable remuneration fee corresponding to the events according to category E and with a minimum annual flat fee: 4.200,00€ per year

---

## D4. EXHIBITION AND CONFERENCE CENTERS

1.800,00€ per exhibition/conference

\*If events also take place in the above businesses, these will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.

\*If other areas such as bars, cafes, restaurants, etc. operate in the upper areas, they will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.



# EVENTS WITH RECORDED MUSIC

---

5% rate on their gross income, with a minimum amount per year as follows:

## Festival, Parties and Events

(Open-air festivals, Festivals, Concerts, sailing parties, fashion shows, theme nights, parties with dj):

600,00€ per day

---

## Dance festivals, DJ/MC sets, concerts with DJ:

1.200,00€ per day

---

## Charity events: 120,00€ per day

---

## Social events

(corporate events, weddings, baptisms, promo events, sports events, marathons, etc.)

120,00€ per day

---

## Events of Municipalities, Legal Entities, Political Parties and other State Organizations: 3.600,00€ per year

---

## Thematic events:

(Halloween events, Christmas events, theme parks, circus, opening and closing ceremonies, cultural events, etc.):

- 1 to 2 days 1.800,00€
- For each additional event day +200,00€



## OTHER CATEGORIES

---

### F. AGRICULTURAL ENTERPRISES

Greenhouses, flower gardens, etc

Annual Flat Fee as follows: 360,00€

---

### G. CALL CENTERS

Annual Flat Fee as follows:

up to 5 tel. lines	180,00 €
6-20 tel. lines	240,00 €
21-50 tel. lines	300,00 €
51 tel. lines and above	360,00 €

---

### H. WORK SPACES

Waiting rooms - reception rooms:

Annual Flat Fee €120.00 per room

Business offices using recorded music outside customer service areas - visitors: Annual Flat Fee €60.00 for every 300 m<sup>2</sup>

\*If events also take place in the above businesses, these will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.

\*If other areas such as bars, cafes, restaurants, etc. operate in the upper areas, they will be invoiced separately, according to the corresponding tariff category to which they belong.



## **TARIFF TABLE CLARIFICATIONS**

---

- The above-mentioned fees do not include the corresponding VAT
- The parallel areas of Hotel businesses are included in the corresponding categories here
- In the event of non-payment within the year in question, the reasonable fee is increased with overdue interest and other costs.
- For businesses with more than one branch, the fees mentioned above refer to each individual branch
- For the inclusion of businesses in each tariff category, the license of the store is not taken into account, but the use of music.



## ORGANIZATION DETAILS

---

**Name:** GEA - GRAMMO - ΕΡΑΤΩ - ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝ

**Title:** GEA

**Profession:** CIVIL NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION FOR  
COLLECTIVE ADMINISTRATION &  
COLLECTION OF NEIGHBORING MUSIC  
RIGHTS

**Postal address:** Lazarou Sochou 4, 115 25 Neo Psychiko,  
Athens Apiki, Greece

**VAT number** 997495285

**TAX OFFICE** PSYCHIKO

**Telephone** 801 1111 432 / 210 6752820

**Fax** 210 6752829

**Email** [Info@geamusic.gr](mailto:Info@geamusic.gr)

### CONTACT US:

**Monday-Friday (10:00-18:00)**  
from a landline at: 801 1111 432  
by cell phone at: 210 6752820

**Email for general information:** [Info@geamusic.gr](mailto:Info@geamusic.gr)

**For the licensing of public performance businesses:** [pp@geamusic.gr](mailto:pp@geamusic.gr)

**Website:** [www.geamusic.gr](http://www.geamusic.gr)



## BANK ACCOUNTS

---

<b>ALPHA BANK</b>	<b>Bank Accounts</b>	158002002007010
	<b>IBAN</b>	GR 3201401580158002002007010
	<b>Swift code-BIC</b>	CRBAGRAAXXX
<b>NATIONAL BANK</b>	<b>Bank Accounts</b>	099/48008264
	<b>IBAN</b>	GR 5201100990000009948008 264
	<b>Swift code-BIC</b>	ETHNIGRAA
<b>PIRAEUS BANK</b>	<b>Bank Accounts</b>	6648-125739-484
	<b>IBAN</b>	GR2001716480 006648125739484
	<b>Swift code-BIC</b>	PIRBGRAA
<b>EUROBANK</b>	<b>Bank Accounts</b>	0026.0630.04.0200977509
	<b>IBAN</b>	GR 2202606300000040200977509
	<b>Swift code-BIC</b>	ERBKGRAA



## **HELP US PROPERLY DISTRIBUTE THE EQUITABLE REMUNERATION TO OUR BENEFICIARIES**

---

GEA operates as a non-profit organization and the reasonable remuneration fees collected, in addition to the necessary operating expenses of the organization, are distributed to the three member organizations of GEA, Grammo, Erato and Apollo. The three organizations in turn distribute the amounts to their members.

For the distribution of the collected fees from the 3 Organizations (Grammo, Erato, Apollo) to their members, GEA collects a form with the repertoire used by the company, per year. The company, in other words, is obliged by law to send a list of the songs (title, album, artist) or radio stations or television stations or webradio that have been used on its premises. In this way, the distribution of the reasonable remuneration to the beneficiaries is based on these lists and is done in the most correct and fair way

For more information on distribution procedures contact the three organizations separately

- «**GRAMMO**»: [www.grammo.gr](http://www.grammo.gr), [info@grammogr](mailto:info@grammogr), 210 6894310
- «**ΕΡΑΤΩ**»: [www.eratospe.org](http://www.eratospe.org), [info@eratospe.org](mailto:info@eratospe.org), 210 8238074
- «**ΑΠΟΛΛΩΝ**»: [www.apollon.orggr](http://www.apollon.orggr), [info@apollon.org.gr](mailto:info@apollon.org.gr), 210 3252980

At the same time, the music user receives a sticker as confirmation of payment of a reasonable fee for the rights of Greek and foreign recorded music. You can place the sticker of "GEA-Grammo, Erato, Apollon" in the Showcase of your business. In this way, you become one of the members of the support and legitimacy group for the rights of musicians, singers and producers in Greece.